Weekly Security Incident Log
Period of Mar 3 - Mar 9, 2014

Incident No.

2014-000473

2014-000472

2014-000471

2014-000474

2014-000478

2014-000477

2014-000480

2014-000481

2014-000491

2014-000483

Reported
Date

3/3/2014
07:43 AM

3/3/2014
10:42 AM

3/3/2014
11:05 AM

3/3/2014
01:05 PM

3/3/2014
02:59 PM

3/3/2014
03:48 PM

3/3/2014
09:17 PM

3/3/2014
11:40 PM

3/4/2014
07:47 AM

3/4/2014
03:44 PM

Building Name

90 ATKINSON ROAD
RESIDENCE

STEACIE SCIENCE
BLDG

CENTRAL SQUARE

BENNETT CENTRE
FOR STUDENT
SERVICES

BEHAVIOURAL
SCIENCE BUILIDNG

FOUNDERS COLLEGE

SCOTT LIBRARY

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

TECHNOLOGY
ENHANCED
LEARNING BUILDING

YORK LANES RETAIL

Category

Damage

Disorderly Behaviour

Demonstration\Protest

Trespass to Property

Act

Emergency Medical

Theft, Under

Theft, Under

Drugs

Emergency Medical

Assault

Subcategory

University Property

Belligerent Person

Unauthorized Event

Non-Community
Member

Existing Medical
Condition

Private Property

Private Property

Found

Sudden Death

Common

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of a
water leak on the first floor. Housing
Services were notified.

Security responded to a report that a
former community member was in
the building and that he was acting in
a disorderly behavior towards other
community members. The individual
was directed to leave the property
and he was escorted off campus.

Security responded to monitor an
unauthorized event that started in
Central Square and continued into
Vari Hall. The event ended
approximately 20 minutes later
without incident.

Complainant reported that a former
community member previously
trespassed from campus had
attended the office area and
interacted with staff without
authorization.

Security responded to a report of a
community member experiencing
symptoms of an anxiety attack. EMS
were declined. The community
member left campus in the care of a
family member.

Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack left unattended in a second
floor room.

Complainant reported the theft of a
laptop computer left unattended and
in the care of two unknown males on
the third floor. Descriptions of the
the two males were obtained.

Security and Toronto Police
responded to a report of what
appeared to be marijuana discovered
in a residence room. Toronto Police
confirmed the substance to be
marijuana and it was disposed of.

Security, EMS, Toronto Police and
Toronto Fire responded to a report of
a community member who was
unresponsive. The Coroner’s Office
attended and determined the
community member was deceased.

Security responded to a report that a
community member had been
assaulted by a vendor. It was
determined that a dispute between
the vendor and two individuals
suspected of shop lifting had
occurred. There were no injuries.
Toronto Police were declined.
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Incident No. Reported Building Name Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Date
2014-000485  3/5/2014 VANIER COLLEGE Fire Alarm Malicious Activation Security and Toronto Fire Services
01:57 AM responded to a fire alarm. The
cause of the alarm was determined
to be the malicious activation of a
pull station.
2014-000486  3/5/2014 SCOTT LOADING Motor Vehicle Incident  Collision \No Security responded to a report of a
11:37 AM DOCK Injuries collision between a delivery truck and
a parked vehicle in the loading
dock. There were no injuries. The
owner of the damage vehicle was
notified.
2014-000488  3/5/2014 PARKING GARAGE - Motor Vehicle Incident  Collision \No Security responded to a report that a
12:26 PM YORK LANES (PS1) Injuries vehicle struck a parking kiosk. No
injuries were reported. Minor
damage was sustained to the vehicle.
2014-000489  3/5/2014 BENNETT CENTRE Emergency Medical Sudden lliness Security, EMS and Toronto Police
02:14 PM FOR STUDENT responded to assist a community
SERVICES member who was in distress. EMS
transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.
2014-000487  3/5/2014 WILLIAM SMALL Harassment By Email\Text Complainant reported being the
02:32 PM CENTRE Message recipient of unwanted and harassing
email from a known individual.
Toronto Police were declined.
2014-000490  3/5/2014 BENNETT CENTRE Emergency Medical Sudden lliness Security and EMS responded to a
03:40 PM FOR STUDENT report of a community member
SERVICES requiring medical attention. EMS
transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.
2014-000492  3/5/2014 GOLDFARB CENTRE  Theft, Under Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
05:05 PM FOR FINE ARTS laptop computer left unattended on
the first floor.
2014-000494  3/5/2014 CAMPUS WALK Trespass to Property Non-Community A Security patrol observed a known
10:12 PM Act Member non-community member acting in a
disorderly manner. Toronto Police
attended to identify the individual
and he was directed to leave campus.
2014-000495  3/6/2014 HILLIARD RESIDENCE Emergency Medical Injury Security and EMS responded to a
01:08 AM report of a community member with a
knee injury. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further
medical care.
2014-000496  3/6/2014 SCOTT LIBRARY Theft, Under Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
02:05 PM laptop computer left unattended on
the fourth floor.
2014-000498  3/6/2014 SCOTT LIBRARY Theft, Under Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
02:17 PM laptop computer left unattended on
the fourth floor.
2014-000499  3/6/2014 YORK LANES RETAIL  Theft, Under Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
05:31 PM bag containing a laptop computer

and text book from a York Lanes
restaurant. A description of a
suspect was obtained. Toronto
Police attended to investigate.
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Incident No.

Reported
Date

Building Name

Category

Subcategory

Incident Summary

2014-000500

2014-000501

2014-000502

2014-000503

2014-000511

2014-000504

2014-000505

2014-000507

2014-000510

2014-000512

2014-000513

3/6/2014
05:43 PM

3/6/2014
09:54 PM

3/6/2014
10:43 PM

3/7/2014
01:18 AM

3/7/2014
02:10 AM

3/7/2014
02:31 AM

3/7/2014
11:54 AM

3/7/2014
12:43 PM

3/7/2014
02:57 PM

3/7/2014
04:55 PM

3/7/2014
06:28 PM

CAMPUS WALK

False Pretences

WINTERS RESIDENCE Theft, Under

STUDENT CENTRE

VANIER RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

WOOD RESIDENCE

SCOTT LIBRARY

90 ATKINSON ROAD
RESIDENCE

SCOTT LIBRARY

PARKING GARAGE -
BENNETT CENTRE
(PS3)

BENNETT CENTRE
FOR STUDENT
SERVICES

Assault

Disorderly Behaviour

Assault

Disorderly Behaviour

Theft, Under

Mischief, Under

Theft, Under

Motor Vehicle Incident

Emergency Medical

Fraud

Private Property

With a Weapon

Fighting

Sexual

Fighting

Private Property

University Property

Private Property

Fail to Remain

Existing Medical
Condition

A community member reported being
defrauded of a quantity money that
was loaned to a non-community
member on the pretence that the
loan would be repaid the following
day. The non-community member
later refused to meet with the
complainant to re-pay the loan. The
complainant was advised to notify
Toronto Police.

Complainant reported the theft of a
quantity of prescription medication
from a residence room.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report that a firearm
had been discharged in the food
court. One individual was shot in the
leg. A second individual was injured
by shrapnel. EMS treated the
individuals on scene and transported
them to hospital for further medical
care. Toronto Police issued a news
release advising they do no believe
the victims were targeted. A
description of a male suspect was
obtained.

Security responded to a report that
two community members had been
involved in a physical altercation. No
injuries were reported. Residence
Life staff were notified and attended.

A community member reported being
sexually assaulted by another
community member. No injuries
were reported. Toronto Police were
notified.

Security and Toronto Police
responded to a report of a group of
individuals involved in an altercation.
No weapons were observed. The
individuals involved dispersed on
arrival.

Complainant reported the theft of a
cell phone left unattended on the
second floor of the library.

Security discovered that a CCTV
camera had been tampered with.
Duct tape was covering the camera
dome. The tape was removed.

Complainant reported the theft of a
bag left unattended in the library.

Complainant reported his vehicle
was struck and damaged while
parked in the garage.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS
responded to a report of a
community member experiencing an
allergic reaction.
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Date

Building Name

Category

Subcategory

Incident Summary

2014-000515

2014-000516

2014-000519

2014-000523

2014-000521

2014-000525

2014-000524

3/7/2014
09:17 PM

3/7/2014
10:21 PM

3/8/2014
03:47 PM

3/8/2014
08:11 PM

3/8/2014
09:01 PM

3/9/2014
12:26 AM

3/9/2014
11:00 AM

VANIER COLLEGE

STUDENT CENTRE

CENTRE FOR FILM
and THEATRE

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

VANIER COLLEGE

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON ROAD
RESIDENCE

Damage

Trespass to Property

Act

Emergency Medical

Fire Alarm

Emergency Medical

Emergency Medical

Emergency Medical

University Property

Non-Community

Member

Injury

Malfunction

Sudden lliness

Sudden lliness

Sudden lliness

A community member reported that
he inadvertently caused damage to a
pane of glass in a door. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered a known
trespasser asleep on the the fourth
floor of the building. Toronto Police
attended and identified the male as a
non-community member known for
similar behaviour. The male was
trespassed and escorted off campus.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of a non-
community member with a self
inflicted injury to his hand. First aid
was provided on scene. EMS
transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.

Security and Toronto Fire responded
to a fire alarm. The cause of the
alarm was determined to be a
malfunction.

Security encountered a group of
individuals smoking in the building,
One of the individuals lost
consciousness and collapsed. EMS
attended and the community
member was transported to hospital
for further medical care.

Security responded to a report of an
intoxicated community member
being assisted by two males on
Winters Road. The community
member was ill after consuming an
excessive quantity of alcohol. The
community member was left in the
care of Residence staff.

Security, Toronto Fire, EMS and
Toronto Police responded to a report
of a choking infant. The infant was
conscious and breathing on arrival
and EMS transported the infant to
hospital for further medical care.
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Incident Category Summary

Assault 3
Damage 2
Demonstration\Protest 1
Disorderly Behaviour 3
Drugs 1
Emergency Medical 10
False Pretences 1
Fire Alarm 2
Harassment 1
Mischief, Under 1
Motor Vehicle Incident 3
Theft, Under 9
Trespass to Property Act 3
Total Incidents Reported 40
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Frequency Distribution Report
By Day of Week
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