## Weekly Security Incident Log Period of Mar 3 - Mar 9, 2014

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2014-000473	3/3/2014 07:43 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Damage	University Property	Security responded to a report of a water leak on the first floor. Housing Services were notified.
2014-000472	3/3/2014 10:42 AM	STEACIE SCIENCE BLDG	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that a former community member was in the building and that he was acting in a disorderly behavior towards other community members. The individual was directed to leave the property and he was escorted off campus.
2014-000471	3/3/2014 11:05 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Demonstration\Protest	Unauthorized Event	Security responded to monitor an unauthorized event that started in Central Square and continued into Vari Hall. The event ended approximately 20 minutes later without incident.
2014-000474	3/3/2014 01:05 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Complainant reported that a former community member previously trespassed from campus had attended the office area and interacted with staff without authorization.
2014-000478	3/3/2014 02:59 PM	BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE BUILIDNG	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an anxiety attack. EMS were declined. The community member left campus in the care of a family member.
2014-000477	3/3/2014 03:48 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended in a second floor room.
2014-000480	3/3/2014 09:17 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended and in the care of two unknown males on the third floor. Descriptions of the the two males were obtained.
2014-000481	3/3/2014 11:40 PM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE	Drugs	Found	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of what appeared to be marijuana discovered in a residence room. Toronto Police confirmed the substance to be marijuana and it was disposed of.
2014-000491	3/4/2014 07:47 AM	TECHNOLOGY ENHANCED LEARNING BUILDING	Emergency Medical	Sudden Death	Security, EMS, Toronto Police and Toronto Fire responded to a report of a community member who was unresponsive. The Coroner's Office attended and determined the community member was deceased.
2014-000483	3/4/2014 03:44 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Assault	Common	Security responded to a report that a community member had been assaulted by a vendor. It was determined that a dispute between the vendor and two individuals suspected of shop lifting had occurred. There were no injuries. Toronto Police were declined.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2014-000485	3/5/2014 01:57 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security and Toronto Fire Services responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2014-000486	3/5/2014 11:37 AM	SCOTT LOADING DOCK	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report of a collision between a delivery truck and a parked vehicle in the loading dock. There were no injuries. The owner of the damage vehicle was notified.
2014-000488	3/5/2014 12:26 PM	PARKING GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report that a vehicle struck a parking kiosk. No injuries were reported. Minor damage was sustained to the vehicle.
2014-000489	3/5/2014 02:14 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, EMS and Toronto Police responded to assist a community member who was in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2014-000487	3/5/2014 02:32 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	Complainant reported being the recipient of unwanted and harassing email from a known individual.  Toronto Police were declined.
2014-000490	3/5/2014 03:40 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member requiring medical attention. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2014-000492	3/5/2014 05:05 PM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the first floor.
2014-000494	3/5/2014 10:12 PM	CAMPUS WALK	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol observed a known non-community member acting in a disorderly manner. Toronto Police attended to identify the individual and he was directed to leave campus.
2014-000495	3/6/2014 01:08 AM	HILLIARD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member with a knee injury. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2014-000496	3/6/2014 02:05 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
2014-000498	3/6/2014 02:17 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
2014-000499	3/6/2014 05:31 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bag containing a laptop computer and text book from a York Lanes restaurant. A description of a suspect was obtained. Toronto Police attended to investigate.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2014-000500	3/6/2014 05:43 PM	CAMPUS WALK	False Pretences	Fraud	A community member reported being defrauded of a quantity money that was loaned to a non-community member on the pretence that the loan would be repaid the following day. The non-community member later refused to meet with the complainant to re-pay the loan. The complainant was advised to notify Toronto Police.
2014-000501	3/6/2014 09:54 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a quantity of prescription medication from a residence room.
2014-000502	3/6/2014 10:43 PM	STUDENT CENTRE	Assault	With a Weapon	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report that a firearm had been discharged in the food court. One individual was shot in the leg. A second individual was injured by shrapnel. EMS treated the individuals on scene and transported them to hospital for further medical care. Toronto Police issued a news release advising they do no believe the victims were targeted. A description of a male suspect was obtained.
2014-000503	3/7/2014 01:18 AM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Fighting	Security responded to a report that two community members had been involved in a physical altercation. No injuries were reported. Residence Life staff were notified and attended.
2014-000511	3/7/2014 02:10 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Assault	Sexual	A community member reported being sexually assaulted by another community member. No injuries were reported. Toronto Police were notified.
2014-000504	3/7/2014 02:31 AM	WOOD RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Fighting	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a group of individuals involved in an altercation. No weapons were observed. The individuals involved dispersed on arrival.
2014-000505	3/7/2014 11:54 AM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a cell phone left unattended on the second floor of the library.
2014-000507	3/7/2014 12:43 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under	University Property	Security discovered that a CCTV camera had been tampered with. Duct tape was covering the camera dome. The tape was removed.
2014-000510	3/7/2014 02:57 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bag left unattended in the library.
2014-000512	3/7/2014 04:55 PM	PARKING GARAGE - BENNETT CENTRE (PS3)	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Complainant reported his vehicle was struck and damaged while parked in the garage.
2014-000513	3/7/2014 06:28 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing an allergic reaction.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2014-000515	3/7/2014 09:17 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Damage	University Property	A community member reported that he inadvertently caused damage to a pane of glass in a door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2014-000516	3/7/2014 10:21 PM	STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol discovered a known trespasser asleep on the the fourth floor of the building. Toronto Police attended and identified the male as a non-community member known for similar behaviour. The male was trespassed and escorted off campus.
2014-000519	3/8/2014 03:47 PM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of a non-community member with a self inflicted injury to his hand. First aid was provided on scene. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2014-000523	3/8/2014 08:11 PM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2014-000521	3/8/2014 09:01 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security encountered a group of individuals smoking in the building, One of the individuals lost consciousness and collapsed. EMS attended and the community member was transported to hospital for further medical care.
2014-000525	3/9/2014 12:26 AM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security responded to a report of an intoxicated community member being assisted by two males on Winters Road. The community member was ill after consuming an excessive quantity of alcohol. The community member was left in the care of Residence staff.
2014-000524	3/9/2014 11:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire, EMS and Toronto Police responded to a report of a choking infant. The infant was conscious and breathing on arrival and EMS transported the infant to hospital for further medical care.

## **Incident Category Summary**

Damage	2	
Demonstration\Protest	1	
Disorderly Behaviour	3	
Drugs	1	
Emergency Medical	10	
False Pretences	1	
Fire Alarm	2	
Harassment	1	
Mischief, Under	1	
Motor Vehicle Incident	3	
Theft, Under	9	
Trespass to Property Act	3	
Total Incidents Reported	40	

